difference occurs when a group is highly dependent on hay purchases and public

grazing, which cost nearly twice as much under the low price scenario as under

1982 prices. Return above cash costs under average prices ranges upward from

three times greater than under 1982 prices; return above cash costs under the

high price scenario is about twice that under average prices.

Average Prices. Increasing the BLM permit level improves return above

cash costs under average prices and decreasing the BLM permit level lessens

that return for all 22 groups. 11 For 16 groups, decreasing the permit

level has more effect on return above cash costs than increasing the permit.

The reason is that hay purchases rise more when the permit level is expanded

than they drop when it is contracted. Other feed sources are also reduced

when decreasing the BLM permit level but they cost less than purchased hay.

Table 3. Effects on Cattle Ranchers' Return Above Cash Costs Under Four Price Scenarios When Varying OUt Permit level by 25%.

Budget No.~ Average Prices 1982 Prices High Prices Low Prices
AH Permit Initi a1 Return Change in Return Initial Return Change in Return Initial Return Change in Return Initi al Return Change in Return
Level -+ Inltlal -25~ +25% Inltlal * -25% +25% Inltial -g:t +25~ Initi al -251 +25'1

S 22,094 $ -1,092 $ 620 $ 3,398 $ -493 $ 748 $ 45,582 $ -1,763 $ . 923 $ 4,029 $ -372 ~ -591

2 71 ,329 -3,002 1,545 3,020 . -658 2,411 166,473 -6,413 1, 108 -15,611 1,370 -295
3 22,075- -265 151 3,068 -40 ·.-69 47,024 -680 566 2,334 344 -464

4 63, 164 -6,018 3,957 14,881 -2, 147 544 126,007 -11 ,964 9,859 5,643 2,088 -4,856
5 13,352 -622 622 4,746 -274 667 24,886 -1, 165 1,128 3,487 50 -651

6 30,597 -3,386 3,386 5,572 -1.327 853 72,431 -6,682 6,728 -12,251 893 -167
7 114,610 -15,905 15,905 -2,868 -6,899 6,424 320,011 -27,418 27 ,466 -98,695 -2,446 3, 180

8 26,654 -716 673 3, 164 -131 15 56,336 -1,699 1,663 91 743 -675

9 18,864 -1,615 1,011 3,020 -399 -170 38, 167 -3,704 3,290 543 1,408 -2,601

10 15, 193 -1,092 916 2,429 -551 394 30,691 -1,736 1,967 2,902 -439 -662

11 62, 144 -4,838 4,381 -2,360 -709 1,886 143.979 -11,714 8,243 "-12.038 5,452 -2,388
I

--'
N

12 82, 195 -1,394 1,395 28,034 -521 614 159. 110 -2,926 2,916 19,568 680 -823 I

13 8,764 -465 220 1,464 -229 78 17,900 -730 450 1,548 . -178 -163

14 32,550 -629 522 6.339 -302 194 65.281 -981 986 6.990 -214 -130

15 97.668 -579 370 19,700 -247 2,544 195,421 -903 719 22,467 -77 -4,384

16 323,214 -1,359 1,359 30,026 -350 -1,685 718,812 -2,930 3, 128 -22, 197 1,032 2,093

17 60,997 -1,579 760 6,348 -459 328 95,715 -2,200 757 5,715 -219 891

18 9,692 -871 649 1,988 -435 306 19,171 -1,353 1,334 1,818 -330 -487

19 30,518 -1,199 1, 199 5,735 -288 210 62,342 -2,710 t,717 3,315 1,061 -941

20 49,607 -1,920 1,667 8,985 536 425 193,813 -9,490 9, 118 -27,898 2,786 -4,908

21 184,490 -18,200 17 ,484 43, 140 -8,720 8,646 366, 183 -27,797 27,017 9,060 -6,609 4,902

22 59,872 -4,960 4,515 15,041 -2,965 2,789 116,799 -5,908 5,436 10,552 -4,849 3,990

* These values differ somewhat from those in Table 1. because the programming model computed cow herd size beyond whole numbers.

-13-

For the other six groups, increasing the BLM permit level has the same impact

on return above cash costs as decreasing it.

1982 Prices. For 18 of the 22 groups there is a direct relationship

between a change in the BLM permit level and return above cash costs under

1982 prices. In most cases the change in return under 1982 prices is less

than under average prices. This is because 1982 beef prices are about 40%

less than with average prices, while cash costs are approximately the same